Quarter Highlights   Financial Results   SBU Results   Outlook   Important Disclosures   Appendix

Terms: in millions

RECONCILIATION OF NET LEVERAGE

Q4 2024   -   30
Quarter Highlights   Financial Results   SBU Results   Outlook   Important Disclosures   Appendix

RECONCILIATION OF FREE CASH FLOW

Terms: in millions

Q4 2024   -   31
Quarter Highlights   Financial Results   SBU Results   Outlook   Important Disclosures   Appendix

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED NET INCOME (LOSS)
AND ADJUSTED DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE
FOURTH QUARTER 2024

Terms: in millions, except per share amounts

As
Reported

Rationalizations,
Asset Write-offs,

Accelerated
Depreciation and

Leases

Goodyear
Forward Costs

Asset and
Other Sales

Pension

Settlement
Charges

Indirect Tax
Settlements
and Discrete

Tax Items

Americas
Storm

Insurance

Recoveries

As
Adjusted

Net Sales  $   4,947  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   4,947
Cost of Goods Sold   3,958   (21)   -   -   -   -   52   3,989

Gross Margin   989   21   -   -   -   -   (52)   958

SAG   692   (7)   (25)   -   -   -   -   660
Rationalizations   34   (34)   -   -   -   -   -   -
Interest Expense   131   -   -   -   -   -   -   131
Other (Income) Expense   40   -   (6)   (2)   (2)   -   -   30